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WARNING! Computer boards and components contain very delicate
Integrated Circuit (IC) chips. To protect the computer board and other
components against damage from static electricity, follow these
precautions.

1. Make sure that you unplug your power supply when adding or
removing expansion cards or other system components. Failure to do
so may cause severe damage to both your motherboard and
expansion cards.

2. Keep all components in the antistatic bag until you are ready to install
them.

3. Use a grounded wrist strap before handling computer components. If
you do not have one, touch both of your hands to a safely grounded
object or to a metal object, such as the power supply case. Hold
components by the edges and try not to touch the IC chips, leads, or
circuitry.

4. If you uninstalled any components, place the components in a
grounded antistatic pad or in the bag that came with the component.

Safety Information
Observe the following safety precautions when installing or removing
system components.

Macrovision Corporation Product Notice
This product incorporates copyright protection technology that is protected
by method claims of certain U.S. patents and other intellectual property
rights owned by Macrovision Corporation and other rights owners. Use of
this copyright protection technology must be authorized by Macrovision
Corporation, and is intended for home and other limited viewing uses only
unless otherwise authorized by Macrovision Corporation. Reverse
engineering or disassemby is prohibited.
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1.1 For systems without an existing VGA card

CAUTION!  Read the Safety Information on page 2 before removing or
installing any components.

1. Unplug all power cables from the wall sockets.

2. Remove the system unit cover.

3. Locate the AGP expansion slot on the motherboard. Make sure that the
slot is not obstructed by cables or other components.

4. Remove the metal bracket cover opposite the AGP slot. Save the
screw for later use.

5. Remove your new VGA card from its plastic packaging.

6. Align the card golden connectors over the AGP slot. Insert one end of
the card and press down firmly. Press down the other end until the card
is completely seated on the slot.

7. Anchor the card mounting bracket to the rear of the chassis and secure
it with a screw.

8. Replace the system unit cover.

9. Use a video signal cable to connect your analog monitor VGA
connector (15-pin male) to the connector on the card (15-pin female).

10. Connect the power cables.

11. Proceed to section “2. Drivers Installation.”

1.2 For systems with an existing VGA card

1. Perform steps 1 to 8 on page 6 to remove the current VGA driver and
set to Standard VGA driver.

2. After you have shut down the computer, unplug all power cables from
the wall sockets and remove the computer cover.

3. Remove the existing VGA card.

4. Follow steps 5 to 11 in section 1.1 above to install the new VGA card
into the AGP slot.

IMPORTANT: This VGA card can only be installed on motherboards with
an AGP (Accelerated Graphics Port) slot.

1. Card Installation
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2. Drivers Installation

NOTE: The screen displays in this section are for reference only and may
not exactly match what you see on your screen. The driver installation
screens vary depending on the model of your VGA card.

1.   Boot your computer from the
Windows.

2.   Insert the VGA Drivers support
CD. A menu displaying three
options pops up.

3. To install all the drivers, select
the first option, Install Display
Driver. The system
automatically installs the
Display Driver from the support
CD.

2.1 Automatic Driver Installation
The support CD that came with the VGA card includes four system drivers:
the Display driver, Microsoft DirectX, VGART driver and WDM capture
driver. The Display driver coordinates the software to support a particular
system, the display hardware and its configuration parameters. DirectX
permits 3D hardware acceleration and MPEG audio-video support for
Windows 98/ME/2000/XP. The VGART driver supports the AGP functions
unique to the particular chipset on the motherboard. The WDM capture
driver enables the video-in function of your VGA card.

Installing all drivers
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Installing DirectX, VGART and WDM Capture Drivers

If you wish, you may install DirectX, VGART driver and WDM capture
driver separately. Select this option when it is necessary to update drivers
for new cards. Click on the Install button and follow the screen
instructions. Reboot your computer when prompted.

2.2 Manual Display Driver Installation

Windows 98/ME

For systems without an existing VGA card

1.  Boot your computer from the
Windows OS.

2. Double-click on My Computer,
then on Control Panel.

3. From the Control Panel, click on
Add New Hardware.

4. Follow the screen instructions to
install the appropriate INF driver
from the support CD.

NOTE:  1. The Demo Shield may vary for different VGA card models.

       2. The WDM Capture Driver is only available for the display cards
                 with video-in function.
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1. Boot your computer from the
Windows OS.

2. Double-click on My computer,
then on Control Panel.

3.  From the Control Panel, click on
System to display the System
Properties window.

4. Click on the Device Manager
tab.

5. Double-click on the Display
adapter icon, highlight the
current VGA driver, and click on
Remove.

6. Select Standard VGA as your
display driver.

7. Click OK to close the window.

8. Shut down the computer.

For systems with an existing VGA card

9. Remove the existing VGA card and install your new VGA card. Refer to
section “1. Card Installation” for instructions.

10. Boot your computer from the Windows OS.

11. Double-click on My Computer, then on Control Panel.
12. From the Control Panel, click on Add New Hardware.

13. Follow the screen instructions to install the appropriate INF driver from
the support CD.
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Windows 2000/XP

1. From the Control Panel, click
on the Add New Hardware
Wizard icon.

4. In the Find New Hardware
window, select No, I want to
select the hardware from a
list. Click Next.

3. Select Add a new device. Click
Next.

2. In the following window, click on
Add/Troubleshoot a device.
Click Next.
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7. Insert the support CD that
contains the Win2000/XP driver
files. Click Browse.

8. Locate the Asusnv2k.inf file
then click Open.

9. Follow the succeeding screen
instructions to install the INF
driver from the support CD.

10. When the installation process is
complete, reboot the computer.

5. Select Display adapters, then
click Next.

6. In the Select a Device Driver
window, select a manufacturer
(for example, Nvidia) and the
appropriate model. Click Have
disk....
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Carte graphique

Guide de démarrage rapide
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ATTENTION ! Les cartes d’ordinateurs et les composants contiennent des
circuits intégrés (CI) très délicats. Pour protéger la carte mère ainsi que les
autres composants de l’ordinateur contre tout dommage occasionné par
l’électricité statique, suivez les précautions qui suivent.

1. Assurez-vous que vous avez débranché votre alimentation avant
d’ajouter ou de retirer des cartes d’extension ou d’autres composants
du système. Si vous ne respectez pas cette consigne, cela pourrait
entraîner d’importants dommages à la fois sur votre carte mère et les
cartes d’extension.

2. Conservez tous les composants dans leur sachet antistatique jusqu’à
ce que vous soyez prêt à les utiliser.

3. Utilisez un bracelet de mise à la masse avant de manipuler les
composants de l’ordinateur. Si vous n’en avez pas, appliquez vos deux
mains sur un objet correctement relié à la masse ou sur un objet en
métal, tel que le boîtier de l’alimentation. Prenez les composants par
leurs bords et essayez de ne pas  toucher les circuits intégrés, les
soudures ou le circuit imprimé.

4. Lors de toute désinstallation de composant, placez le composant sur
une surface antistatique reliée à la masse ou dans son sachet
d’origine.

Précautions d’utilisation
Observez les précautions d’usage suivantes pendant l’installation ou le
retrait de composants du système.

Note relative aux produits de Macrovision Corporation

Ce produit comprend une technologie de protection de copyright protégée
par certains brevets déposés aux U.S.A. et autres droits de propriété
intellectuelle appartenant à Macrovision Corporation et autres détenteurs
de droits. L’usage de cette technologie doit être autorisé par Macrovision
Corporation, et n’est destiné qu’à un usage familial ou autres usages
limités de même sorte à moins d’une autorisation par Macrovision
Corporation. Rétro-ingénierie et démontage sont interdits.
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1.1 Pour les systèmes sans carte VGA existante

ATTENTION! Lisez les Précautions d’utilisation page 10 avant le retrait
ou l’installation de tout composant.

1. Débranchez tous les câbles d’alimentation des prises secteur.
2. Enlevez le capot de l’unité centrale.
3. Repérez le port d’extension AGP sur la carte mère. Assurez-vous que

le port n’est pas obstrué par des câbles ou d’autres composants.
4. Enlevez le cache métallique à l’opposé du port AGP. Conservez la vis

pour un usage ultérieur.
5. Retirez votre nouvelle carte VGA de son emballage plastique.
6. Alignez les connecteurs dorés de la carte sur le port AGP. Insérez l’une

des extrémités de la carte et appuyez fermement. Appuyez sur l’autre
côté de la carte jusqu’à ce que la carte soit complètement insérée
dans son emplacement.

7. Fixez la patte de fixation de la carte à l’arrière du chassis à l’aide d’une
vis.

8. Replacez le capot de l’unité centrale.
9. Utilisez un câble de signal vidéo pour relier le connecteur VGA de

votre moniteur analogique  (mâle 15 broches) au connecteur de la
carte (femelle 15 broches).

10. Branchez les câbles d’alimentation.

11. Passez à la section “2.Installation des pilotes”.

1.2 Pour les systèmes avec carte VGA existante

1. Suivez les étapes 1 à 8 de la page 14 pour enlever le pilote VGA
actuel et opter pour le pilote VGA standard.

2. Après avoir éteint l’ordinateur, débranchez tous les câbles
d’alimentation des prises secteur et retirez le capot de l’unité centrale.

3. Retirez la carte VGA existante.
4. Suivez les étapes 5 à 11 de la section 1.1 ci-dessus pour installer la

nouvelle carte VGA dans le port AGP.

IMPORTANT: Cette carte graphique ne peut être installée que sur des
carte mères dotées d’un connecteur AGP.

1. Installation de la carte
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2. Installation des pilotes

NOTE: Les copies d’écran de cette section ne servent que pour référence
et peuvent ne pas correspondre exactement à ce que vous verrez sur votre
écran. Les écrans d’installation des pilotes varient en fonction du modèle
de votre carte VGA.

1.   Démarrez le système sous
Windows.

2.   Insérez le CD de pilotes VGA.
Un menu proposant trois options
apparaît.

2.1 Installation automatique des pilotes
Le CD fourni avec la carte VGA contient quatre pilotes système: le Pilote
d’affichage, Microsoft DirectX, pilote VGART et pilote WDM Capture.
Le Pilote d’affichage coordonne le logiciel pour fonctionner sur un
système donné, et gère le matériel d’affichage et ses paramètres de
configuration. DirectX autorise l’accélération 3D et et la gestion audio-
vidéo MPEG pour Windows 98/ME/2000/XP. Le pilote VGART gère les
fonctions AGP particulières du chipset de la carte mère. Le pilote WDM
Capture active la fonction vidéo-in de votre carte VGA.

Installation de tous les pilotes

3.   Pour installer tous les pilotes,
choisissez la première option,
Installer le pilote d’affichage.
Le système installe
automatiquement le pilote
d’affichage à partir du CD.
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Installation des pilotes DirectX, VGART et WDM Capture

Si vous le souhaitez, vous pouvez installer les pilotes DirectX, VGART et
WDM Capture séparément. Choisissez cette option au moment de la mise
à jour des pilotes pour de nouvelles cartes. Cliquez sur le bouton Installer
et suivez les instructions à l’écran. Redémarrez votre ordinateur lorsque le
message apparaît.

2.2 Installation manuelle du pilote d’affichage

Windows 98/ME

Pour des systèmes sans carte VGA existante

1.   Démarrez le système sous
Windows.

2. Double-cliquez sur  Poste de
travail, puis sur Panneau de
configuration.

3. Dans le Panneau de
configuration, cliquez sur  Ajout
de périphérique.

4. Suivez les instructions à l’écran
pour installer le pilote INF
approprié à partir du CD.

NOTE:  1. Le Demo Shield peut varier pour des modèles de cartes VGA
           différents.

       2. Le polite WDM Capture n’est disponible que pour les cartes
                 graphiques disposant de la fonction entrée vidéo.
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1. Démarrez le système sous
Windows.

2. Double-cliquez sur Poste de
travail, puis sur Panneau de
configuration.

3.  Dans le Panneau de
configuration, cliquez sur
Système pour afficher la fenêtre
des Propriétés système.

4. Cliquez sur l’onglet Gestionnaire
de périphériques.

5. Double-cliquez sur l’icône
Cartes grahiques, mettez en
surbrillance la carte VGA
actuelle, et cliquez sur
Désinstaller .

6. Choisissez VGA standard
comme pilote d’affichage.

7. Cliquez sur OK pour fermer la
fenêtre.

8. Eteignez l’ordinateur.

Pour des systèmes avec carte VGA existante

9. Retirez la carte VGA actuelle et installez votre nouvelle carte VGA.
Reportez-vous à la section “1.Installation de la carte” pour les
instructions.

10. Démarrez le système sous Windows.

11. Double-cliquez sur Poste de travail, puis sur Panneau de
configuration.

12. Dans le Panneau de configuration, cliquez sur Ajout de périphérique.

13. Suivez les instructions à l’écran pour installer le pilote INF approprié à
partir du CD.
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Windows 2000/XP

1. Depuis le Panneau de
configuration, cliquez sur
l’icône  Assistant  Ajout de
matériel.

4. Dans la fenêtre Détection de
nouveau matériel, choisissez
Non, je veux choisir le matériel
à partir d’une liste. Cliquez sur
Suivant.

3. Choisissez Ajouter un nouveau
périphérique. Cliquez sur
Suivant.

2. Dans la fenêtre suivante, cliquez
sur Ajouter/Dépanner un
périphérique. Cliquez sur
Suivant.



16 Carte graphique

F
ran

çais

7. Insérez le CD contenant les
fichiers du pilote Win2000/XP.
Cliquez sur Parcourir.

8. Repérez le fichier Asusnv2k.inf
et cliquez sur Ouvrir.

9. Suivez les instructions qui se
succèdent à l’écran pour installer
le pilote INF à partir du CD.

10. Une fois le processus
d’installation terminé, redémarrez
l’ordinateur.

5. Choisissez Cartes graphiques,
puis cliquez sur Suivant.

6. Dans la fenêtre Sélectionnez un
pilote de périphérique, choisissez
un constructeur (par exemple,
Nvidia) et le modèle approprié.
Cliquez sur Disquette fournie...
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Beachten Sie bei Installation oder Ausbau von Systemkomponenten die
folgenden Sicherheitsvorkehrungen.

Dieses Produkt enthält Copyright Protection Technology die durch
Verfahrensansprüche in bestimmten U.S.-Patenten und anderen geistigen
Eigentumsrechten im Besitz von Macrovision Corporation und anderen
Rechtsinhabern geschützt ist. Die Verwendung dieser Copyright Protection
Technology muss von der Macrovision Corporation autorisiert werden und
ist nur für den Gerbrauch zu Hause und für andere eingeschränkte
Verwendungsbereiche zulässig, sofern nicht ausdrücklich anders von
Macrovision Corporation autorisiert. Produktfunktionsuntersuchungen oder
Demontage sind untersagt.

Sicherheitshinweise

WARNUNG! Computerboards und Komponenten enthalten sehr
empfindliche integrierte Schaltkreis- (Integrated Circuit, IC) Chips. Um das
Computerboard und andere Komponenten vor einer Beschädigung durch
statische Elektrizität zu schützen, folgen Sie bitte diesen
Sicherheitsmaßnahmen.

      1.  Ziehen Sie auf alle Fälle den Netzstecker ab, wenn Sie Erweiterungskarten
           oder andere Systemkomponenten hinzufügen oder entfernen. Ein
           Nichtbeachten dieser Maßnahme kann zu schwerer Beschädigung des
           Motherboards und der Erweiterungskarten führen.

      2.  Bewahren Sie alle Komponenten in der Antistatikhülle auf, bis Sie bereit
           sind mit der Installation zu beginnen.

      3.  Verwenden Sie eine Antistatik-Manschette, bevor Sie
           Computerkomponenten berühren. Falls Sie keine besitzen, berühren Sie mit
           beiden Händen einen sicher geerdeten Gegenstand oder einen
           Metallgegenstand, wie etwa das Netzteilgehäuse. Halten Sie die
           Komponenten an den Kanten fest und versuchen Sie die IC-Chips, Leiter
           oder Schaltkreise nicht zu berühren.

      4.  Falls Sie Komponenten deinstalliert haben, legen Sie diese auf eine
           geerdete Antistatik-Matte oder in die Hülle, in der die Komponente geliefert
           wurde.

Produkthinweis der Macrovision Corporation
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VORSICHT! Lesen Sie zuerst die Sicherheitshinweise auf Seite 18,
bevor Sie Komponenten installieren oder entfernen.

1.    Ziehen Sie alle Netzkabel von den Steckdosen ab.
2.    Entfernen Sie die Gehäuseabdeckung des Systems.
3.    Lokalisieren Sie den AGP-Erweiterungssteckplatz auf dem
       Motherboard. Vergewissern Sie sich, dass der Steckplatz nicht von
       Kabeln oder anderen Komponenten blockiert wird.
4.    Entfernen Sie die Slotblende gegenüber vom AGP-Steckplatz und
       haltenSie die Schraube für später bereit.
5.    Entnehmen Sie Ihre neue VGA-Karte aus ihrer Plastikhülle.
6.    Richten Sie die goldenen Kontakte der Karte über dem AGP-
       Steckplatz aus. Setzen Sie ein Ende der Karte ein und drücken Sie
       es fest nach unten. Drücken Sie nun das andere Ende hinunter, bis
       die Karte vollständig im Steckplatz sitzt.
7.    Befestigen Sie die Halteklammer der Karte an der Rückseite des
       Chassis und sichern Sie sie mit einer Schraube.
8.    Setzen Sie die Gehäuseabdeckung wieder auf.
9.    Verwenden Sie ein Videosignalkabel um den VGA-Stecker (15-pol.
       Stecker) des analogen Monitors mit der Buchse auf der Karte (15-
       pol. Buchse) zu verbinden.
10.  Schließen Sie die Netzkabel an.
11.  Gehen Sie zu Abschnitt 2 „Treiberinstallation”.

1.2 Für Systeme mit bestehender VGA-Karte

1.    Führen Sie die Schritte 1bis 8 auf Seite 22 durch um den aktuellen
       VGA-Treiber zu entfernen und den Standard-VGA-Treiber
       einzustellen.
2.    Nach dem Ausschalten des Computers, ziehen Sie alle Netzkabel von
       den Wandsteckdosen ab und entfernen Sie das Computergehäuse.
3.    Entfernen Sie die vorhandene VGA-Karte.
4.    Folgen Sie den im obenstehenden Abschnitt 1.1 beschriebenen

 Schritten 5 bis 11, um die neue VGA-Karte im AGP-Steckplatz zu
 installieren.

WICHTIG: Diese VGA-Karte kann nur auf Motherboards mit AGP-
(Accelerated Graphics Port) Steckplatz installiert werden.

1. Karteninstallation

1.1 Für Systeme ohne bestehende VGA-Karte
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HINWEIS: Die Bildschirmdarstellungen in diesem Abschnitt dienen nur als
Beispiel und stimmen möglicherweise nicht genau mit der Darstellung auf
Ihrem Bildschirm überein. Die Treiberinstallationsbildschirme variieren je
nach dem Modell Ihrer VGA-Karte.

1.   Starten Sie Ihren Computer vom
Windows aus.

2.   Legen Sie die Unterstützungs-
CD für die VGA-Treiber ein. Es
wird ein Menü mit drei Optionen
angezeigt.

2.1      Automatische Treiberinstallation
Die Unterstützungs-CD, die Ihrer VGA-Karte beiliegt, enthält vier
Systemtreiber: den Anzeigentreiber, Microsoft DirectX, VGART-Treiber
und WDM Capture Driver. Der Anzeigentreiber koordiniert die Software
um ein bestimmtes System zu unterstützen und unterstützt die Anzeigen-
Hardware und ihre Konfigurationsparameter. DirectX ermöglicht 3D-
Hardwarebeschleunigung und MPEG Audio-Video-Unterstützung für
Windows 98/ME/2000/XP. Der VGART-Treiber unterstützt die AGP-
Funktionen, die dem speziellen Chipsatz auf dem Motherboard
entsprechen. Der WDM Capture Driver aktiviert die Video-IN-Funktion
Ihrer VGA-Karte.

Installation aller Treiber

2.     Treiberinstallation

3.   Um alle Treiber zu installieren,
wählen Sie die erste Option
Anzeigentreiber installieren.
Das System installiert
automatisch den Display Driver
von  der Unterstützungs-CD.
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Installation von DirectX, VGART-Treibern und WDM Capture
Driver

Wenn Sie möchten, können Sie die DirectX, VGART-Treiber und WDM
Capture driver auch separat installieren. Wählen Sie diese Option, wenn
es notwendig ist Treiber für neue Karten zu aktualisieren. Klicken Sie auf
die Schaltfläche Installieren und folgen Sie den Anweisungen am
Bildschirm. Wenn Sie dazu aufgefordert werden, starten Sie Ihren
Computer neu.

2.2 Manuelle Installation des Anzeigentreibers

Windows 98/ME

Für Systeme ohne bestehende VGA-Karte

1.   Starten Sie Ihren Computer vom
      Windows-Betriebssystem aus.

2.   Doppelklicken Sie auf
      Arbeitsplatz und dann auf
      Systemsteuerung.

3.   In der Systemsteuerung klicken
      Sie auf  Hardware.

4.   Folgen Sie den Anweisungen
      auf dem Bildschirm um den
      passenden INF Treiber von der
      Unterstützungs-CD zu
      installieren.

HINWEIS:  1. Das Demo Shield kann je nach Modell der VGA-Karte
                       variieren.

            2. Der WDM Capture Driver steht nur Karten mit Video-IN-
                       Funktion zur Verfügung.
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1.   Starten Sie Ihren Computer vom
      Windows-Betriebssystem aus.

2.   Doppelklicken Sie auf
      Arbeitsplatz und dann auf
      Systemsteuerung.

3.   In der Systemsteuerung, klicken
      Sie auf System um das Fenster
      Eigenschaften von System
      anzuzeigen.

4.   Klicken Sie auf die Registerkarte
      Geräte-Manager.

5.   Doppelklicken Sie auf das
      Symbol Grafikkarten, markieren
      Sie den aktuellen VGA-Treiber
      und klicken Sie auf Entfernen.

6.   Wählen Sie Standard VGA als
      Ihren Anzeigentreiber.

7.   Klicken Sie auf OK um das
      Fenster zu schließen.

8.   Schalten Sie den Computer aus.

Für Systeme mit bestehender VGA-Karte

9.   Entfernen Sie die vorhandene VGA-Karte und installieren Sie Ihre
      neue VGA-Karte. Die Anleitung dazu finden Sie im Abschnitt 1
      „Karteninstallation“.

10. Starten Sie Ihren Computer vom  Windows-Betriebssystem aus.

11. Doppelklicken Sie auf Arbeitsplatz und dann auf Systemsteuerung.

12. In der Systemsteuerung klicken Sie auf  Hardware.

13. Folgen Sie den Anweisungen auf dem Bildschirm um den passenden
      INF Treiber von der Unterstützungs-CD zu installieren.
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Windows 2000/XP

1.   In der Systemsteuerung,
      klicken Sie auf das Symbol
      Hardware, um den
      Assistenten zum
      Hinzufügen neuer Hardware
      aufzurufen.

4. Im Fenster Suche nach
Hardware, wählen Sie Nein,
Hardware in der Liste wählen.
Klicken Sie auf Weiter.

3. Wählen Sie Neues Gerät
hinzufügen. Klicken Sie auf
Weiter.

2.   Im folgenden Fenster, klicken
      Sie auf Hinzufügen/
      Problembehebung eines
      neuen Geräts. Klicken Sie auf
      Weiter.
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7. Legen Sie die Unterstützungs-
CD ein, auf der die
Treiberdateien für Win2000/XP
enthalten sind. Klicken Sie auf
Durchsuchen.

8. Lokalisieren Sie die Datei
Asusnv2k.inf und klicken Sie
dann auf Öffnen.

9. Folgen Sie danach den
Anweisungen auf dem
Bildschirm um den INF Driver
von der Unterstützungs-CD zu
installieren.

10. Wenn der Installationsvorgang
abgeschlossen ist, starten Sie
den Computer neu.

5. Wählen Sie Grafikkarten und
klicken Sie dann auf Weiter.

6. Im Fenster zur Treiberauswahl,
wählen Sie einen Hersteller
(zum Beispiel Nvidia) und das
entsprechende Modell. Klicken
Sie auf Diskette....
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ATTENZIONE! Le schede del computer ed i componenti, contengono circuiti
integrati (IC) molto delicati. Per proteggere la scheda del computer e gli altri
componenti contro guasti causati dall’elettricità statica, seguire queste
precauzioni.

1. Assicurarsi di aver staccato dalla presa di corrente l’alimentatore del
computer mentre si aggiungono o si tolgono schede di espansione o altri
componenti del sistema. Dimenticarsi di fare ciò, può causare seri danni
sia alla scheda madre che alle schede di espansione.

2. Tenere tutti i componenti in sacchetti antistatici fino a quando non si è
pronti per installarli.

3. Utilizzare un braccialetto antistatico prima di toccare i componenti del
computer. Se non lo si possiede, toccare con entrambe le mani un
oggetto metallico con una sicura messa a terra, come il case
dell’alimentatore. Tenere i compenenti per i bordi e non toccare i circuiti
integrati (IC), chips o la circuiteria.

4. Se sono stati disinstallati dei componenti, posizionarli su di un
tappetino antistatico con messa a terra oppure nel sacchetto
antistatico fornito con il componente.

Informazioni sulla sicurezza
Osservare le seguenti precauzioni quando si installano o si rimuovono i
componenti del sistema.

Macrovision Corporation Product Notice
Questo prodotto contiene tecnologie protette da alcuni brevetti americani
ed altri diritti su proprietà intellettuali posseduti da Macrovision
Corporation e da altri Enti. L’utilizzo di questa tecnologia di protezione del
copyright deve essere autorizzata da Macrovision Corporation, ed è
intesa per l’utilizzo domestico e per altri limitati utilizzi, a meno che
esplicitamente autorizzati da Macrovision Corporation. E’ proibito il
disassemblaggio e “Reverse engineering”.
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1.1 Per sistemi senza scheda VGA esistente

ATTENZIONE! Leggere le Informazioni sulla sicurezza a pagina 26
prima di rimuovere o installare i componenti.

1. Scollegare tutti i cavi di alimentazione dalle prese di corrente.

2. Rimuovere il coperchio del computer.

3. Localizzare lo slot di espansione AGP sulla scheda madre. Assicurarsi
che lo slot non sia ostruito da cavi o altri componenti.

4. Rimuovere la lamella metallica di copertura opposta allo slot AGP.
Conservare la vite.

5. Rimuovere la nuova scheda VGA dall’ involucro di plastica.

6. Allineare i connettori dorati della scheda sopra lo slot AGP. Inserire un
angolo della scheda e premere verso il basso; ripetere anche per
l’altro angolo finché la scheda non risulterà completamente inserita
nello slot.

7. Fissare la lamella di bloccaggio sul retro dello chassis del computer e
assicurarla con una vite.

8. Riporre il coperchio del computer.

9. Utilizzare un cavo per il segnale video per collegare il connettore del
monitor analogico VGA (15-pin maschio) al connetore presente sulla
scheda (15-pin femmina).

10. Collegare i cavi di alimentazione.

11. Procedere alla sezione “2. Installazione drivers.”

1.2 Per sistemi con scheda VGA esistente
1. Eseguire i passaggi da 1 a 8 a pagina 30 per rimuovere il driver VGA

esistente ed impostarlo come driver VGA Standard.

2. Dopo aver chiuso la sessione e spento il computer, scollegare tutti i
cavi di alimentazione dalle prese di corrente e rimuovere il coperchio
del computer.

3. Rimuovere la scheda VGA esistente.

4. Seguire i passaggi da 5 a 11 nella sezione 1.1 qui sopra per installare
la nuova scheda VGA nello slot AGP.

IMPORTANTE: Questa scheda VGA  può essere installata solo su schede
madri con slot  AGP (Accelerated Graphics Port).

1. Installazione della Scheda
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2. Installazione drivers

NOTA: Le figure presenti in questa sezione sono solo di riferimento e
potrebbero non riprodurre esattamente ciò che apparirà a video.Le maschere
di installazione del driver variano a seconda del modello della scheda
VGA.

Installazione di tutti i drivers

1.   Avviare il computer da Windows.

2.   Inserire il CD di supporto VGA
Drivers.  Appare un menu che
visualizza le tre opzioni.

2.1 Installazione Automatica Driver
Il CD di supporto che viene fornito con la scheda VGA include quattro
driver di sistema: Display driver, Microsoft DirectX, VGART driver e
capture driver WDM. Display driver coordina il software per l’impiego in
sistemi particolari, e supporta l’hardware della scheda video ed i suoi
parametri di configurazione. DirectX permette l’accelerazione 3D
hardware e supporta MPEG audio-video per Windows 98/ME/2000/XP.
VGART driver supporta le funzioni AGP specifiche per il chipset presente
sulla scheda madre. I capture driver WDM abilitano le funzioni di video-in
sulla vostra scheda VGA.

3. Per installare tutti i driver,
selezionare la prima opzione,
Install Display Driver.Il sistema
automaticamente installa il
Display Driver dal CD di
supporto.



Scheda Video 29

It
al

ia
n

o
E

n
g

lis
h

Installazione dei driver DirectX, VGART e Capture Driver WDM

Se si desidera, è possibile installare i driver DirectX, VGART e Capture
Driver WDM separatamente. Selezionare questa opzione quando è
necessario aggiornare i driver per le schede nuove. Fare click sul tasto
Install e seguire le istruzioni a video. Far ripartire il computer al
messaggio di richiesta.

2.2 Installazione del Manual Display Driver

Windows 98/ME

Per sistemi senza scheda VGA esistente

1.  Avviare il computer da S.O
Windows.

2. Fare doppio click su Risorse
del  Computer, poi su Pannello
di Controllo.

3. Dal Panello di Controllo, fare
click su Nuovo Hardware.

4. Seguire le instruzioni a video
per installare l’appropriato INF
driver dal CD di supporto.

NOTA:  1. Demo Shield può variare a seconda dei modelli di schede VGA.

       2. I Capture Driver WDM sono disponibili solo per le schede dotate
                 della funzione video-in.
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1. Avviare il computer da S.O.
Windows.

2. Fare doppio-click su Risorse del
Computer, poi su Pannello di
Controllo.

3.  Da Pannello di Controllo, fare
click su Sistema per visualizzare
la finestra Proprietà del Sistema.

4. Fare Click sul tab Gestione
Periferiche.

5. Fare doppio click sull’ icona
Schede Video, evidenziare il
driver VGA corrente, e fare click
su Rimuovi.

6. Selezionare VGA Standard
come driver per il display.

7. Fare click su OK per chiudere la
finestra.

8. Arrestare il computer.

Per sistemi con scheda VGA esistente

9. Rimuovere la scheda VGA esistente ed installare la nuova. Far
referimento alla sezione “1. Installazione scheda” per istruzioni.

10. Avviare il computer da S.O. Windows.

11. Fare doppio click su Risorse del Computer, poi su Pannello di
Controllo.

12. Da Pannello di Controllo, fare click su Nuovo Hardware.

13. Seguire le istruzioni a video per installare l’appropriato INF driver dal
CD di supporto.
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Windows 2000/XP

1. Da Pannello di Controllo,
fare click sull’ icona
Installazione guidata
hardware.

4. Nella finestra Trova Nuovo
Hardware, selezionare No,
l’hardware sarà selezionato da
un elenco. Fare click su Avanti.

3. Selezionare Aggiungi nuova
periferica. Fare click su Avanti.

2. Nella finestra successiva, fare
click su Aggiungi/Risolvi i
problemi (periferica). Fare
click su Avanti.
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7. Inserire il CD di supporto che
contiene i driver per Win2000/
XP. Fare click su Sfoglia.

8. Localizzare il file Asusnv2k.inf e
poi fare click su Apri.

9. Seguire le successive istruzioni
a video per installare l’INF
driver dal CD di supporto.

10. Quando il processo di
installazione è completato,
riavviare il computer.

5. Selezionare Schede Video, poi
fare click su Avanti.

6. Nella finestra Selezione driver
per la periferica, selezionare un
produttore (per esempio,
Nvidia) ed il modello corretto.
Fare click su Disco driver....
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Tarjeta Gráfica de Vídeo

Guía de Inicio Rápido

Derechos de Autor © 2003 ASUSTeK COMPUTER INC. Todos los Derechos Reservados.
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ADVERTENCIA! Las tarjetas y los componentes de ordenador contienen
chips de Circuitos Integrados muy delicados (IC). Para proteger la tarjeta
de ordenador y otros componentes contra daños de electricidad estática,
siga estas precauciones.

1. Asegúrese de desenchufar el suministro eléctrico cuando añada o
remueva tarjetas de expansión u otros componentes del sistema. No
hacer así puede causar daños graves a ambas, la placa base y las
tarjetas de expansión.

2. Mantenga todos los componentes en la bolsa antiestática hasta que
usted esté listo para instalarlos.

3. Use una correa de muñeca a tierra antes de manejar componentes del
ordenador. Si usted no tiene una, toque con ambas manos objetos de
tierra sin peligro o un objeto de metal, tales como el estuche del
suministro eléctrico. Agarre los componentes por el borde y no intente
tocar los chips IC, plomos, o el sistema de circuitos eléctricos.

4. Si usted desintala cualquiera de los componentes, coloque los
componentes en una almohadilla antiestática a tierra o en la bolsa
que viene con los componentes.

Información de Seguridad
Observe las siguientes medidas de seguridad cuando instale o remueva
componentes del sistema.

Macrovision Corporation Aviso del Producto
Este producto incorpora tecnología de protección de los derechos del
autor que está protegido por métodos reclamados de ciertas patentes
Estados Unidense y otros derechos de la propiedad intelectual poseidos
por Macrovision Corporation y otros propietarios. El uso de esta
tecnología de protección de los derechos del autor debe ser autorizado
por Macrovision Corporation, está hecho sólo para el hogar y otros usos
de visión limitada a menos que de otro modo sea autorizado por
Macrovision Corporation. Ingeniería inversa o desmontaje está prohibido.
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1.1 Para sistemas sin una tarjeta VGA existente

PRECAUCIÓN!  Lea la Información de Seguridad en la página 34 antes
de añadir o instalar cualquiera de los componentes.

1. Desenchufe todos los cables de energía del enchufe de pared.
2. Remueva la funda de la unidad del sistema.
3. Localice la ranura de expansión AGP en la tarjeta madre. Asegúrese

de que la ranura no está obstruida por cables u otros componentes.
4. Remueva la funda de la abrazadera de metal en frente de la ranura

AGP. Guarde los tornillos para un uso posterior.
5. Remueva la nueva tarjeta VGA de su embalaje de plástico.
6. Ponga en línea los conectores dorados de la tarjeta encima de la

ranura AGP. Inserte un extremo de la tarjeta y presione firmemente.
Presione el otro extremo hasta que la tarjeta está completamente
asentada en la ranura.

7. Afirme la abrazadera de la tarjeta en la parte de atrás del armazón y
asegúrela con el tornillo.

8. Reubique la funda de la unidad del sistema.
9. Use un cable de señal de vídeo  para conectar su conector de monitor

análogo VGA (15-pin macho) al conector en la tarjeta (15-pin hembra).
10. Conecte los cables de energía.

11. Proceda a la sección “2. Instalación de los Drivers.”

1.2 Para sistemas con una tarjeta VGA existente

1. Realice los pasos 1 al 8 en la página 38 para remover el driver VGA
existente y establecer el driver VGA Convencional.

2. Después de que usted ha apagado el ordenador, desenchufe todos los
cables de energía del enchufe de pared y remueva la funda del
ordenador.

3. Remueva la tarjeta VGA actual.
4. Siga los pasos 5 al 11 en la sección 1.1 arriba para instalar la nueva

tarjeta VGA en la ranura AGP.

IMPORTANTE: Esta tarjeta VGA sólo puede ser instalada en placa base
con una ranura de expansión AGP (Puerto de Gráficos Acelerados).

1. Instalación de la Tarjeta



36 Tarjeta Gráfica de Vídeo

E
sp

añ
o

l

NOTA: La pantalla mostrada en esta sección es sólo para referencia y
puede no ser exactamente igual a la que usted ve en su pantalla. La
pantalla de instalación del driver varía dependiendo del modelo de su
tarjeta VGA.

Instalación de todos los drivers

1.   Inicie su ordenador desde el
Sistema Operativo Windows.

2.   Inserte el CD de apoyo drivers
VGA. Aparece un menú
mostrando tres opciones.

2.1 Instalación Automática de los Drivers
El CD de apoyo que viene con la tarjeta VGA incluye cuatro sistemas de
drivers: el driver de Visualización, Microsoft DirectX, driver VGART y
el driver de captura WDM. El driver de Visualización coordina el
software para permitir un sistema particular, el hardware de visualización y
sus parámetros de configuración. DirectX permite aceleración del
hardware 3D y MPEG audio-vídeo apoyo para Windows 98/ME/2000/XP.
El driver VGART permite funciones exclusivas AGP para un juego de chip
particular en la placa base. El driver de captura WDM permite la entrada
de vídeo en su tarjeta VGA.

2. Instalación de los Drivers

3. Para instalar todos los drivers,
seleccione la primera opción,
Instalar Driver de
Visualización. El sistema
automáticamente instala el
Driver de Visualización desde
el CD de apoyo.
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Instalación de los drivers DirectX, VGART y Captura WDM

Si usted desea, puede instalar separadamente los drivers DirectX,
VGART y captura WDM. Seleccione esta opción cuando sea necesario
actualizar los drivers para nuevas tarjetas. Haga clic en el botón Instalar y
siga las instrucciones de la pantalla. Reinicie su ordenador cuando esto
sea requerido.

2.2 Manual de Instalación de los Drivers de
Visualización

Windows 98/ME

Para sistemas sin una tarjeta VGA existente

1.  Inicie su ordenador desde el
Sistema Operativo Windows.

2. Haga doble clic en Mi PC, luego
en Panel de Control.

3. En el Panel de Control, haga clic
en Agregar Nuevo Hardware.

4. Siga las instrucciones de la
pantalla para instalar el driver
de INFORMACIÓN adecuado
desde el CD de apoyo.

NOTA:  1. La demostración Shield puede variar para diferentes modelos
                 de tarjetas VGA.

       2. El driver de captura WDM está solamente disponible para las
                  tarjetas de visualización con la función entrada de vídeo.
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1. Inicie su ordenador desde el
Sistema Operativo Windows.

2. Haga doble clic en Mi PC, luego
en Panel de Control.

3.   En Panel de Control, haga clic
en Sistema para mostrar la
ventana Propiedades del
Sistema.

4. Haga clic en la solapa Director
de Dispositivos.

5. Haga doble clic en el icono
Adaptador de Visualización,
resalte el driver VGA actual, y
haga clic en Remover.

6. Seleccione VGA Convencional
como su driver de visualización.

7. Haga clic en Aceptar para cerrar
la ventana.

8. Apague el ordenador.

Para sistemas con una tarjeta VGA existente

9. Remueva la tarjeta VGA actual e instale su nueva tarjeta VGA. Vaya a
la sección “1. Instalación de la Tarjeta” para instrucciones.

10. Inicie su ordenador desde el Sistema Operativo Windows.
11. Haga doble clic en Mi PC, luego en Panel de Control.
12. En Panel de Control, haga clic en Agregar Nuevo Hardware.
13. Siga las instrucciones de la pantalla para instalar el driver de

INFORMACIÓN adecuado desde el CD de apoyo.
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Windows 2000/XP

1. En Panel de Control, haga
clic en el icono Añadir Nuevo
Hardware Wizard.

4. En la ventana Encontrar Nuevo
Hardware, seleccione No, yo
quiero seleccionar el
hardware de una lista. Haga
clic en Siguiente.

3. Seleccione Añadir un nuevo
componente. Haga clic en
Siguiente.

2. En la ventana siguiente, haga
clic en Añadir/Descubrir
Desperfectos en un
componente. Haga clic en
Siguiente.
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7. Inserte el CD de apoyo que
contiene los archivos del driver
Win2000/XP. Haga clic en
Examinar.

8. Localice el archivo
Asusnv2k.inf y luego haga clic
en Abrir.

9. Siga las sucesivas instrucciones
de pantalla para instalar driver
de INFORMACIÓN desde el CD
de apoyo.

10. Cuando el proceso de
instalación está completo,
reinicie el ordenador.

5. Seleccione adaptadores de
Visualización, luego haga clic
en Siguiente.

6. En la ventana Seleccionar un
Driver de Componente,
seleccione un fabricante (por
ejemplo, Nvidia) y el modelo
adecuado. Haga clic en Tener
Disco....
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Krótka instrukcja

Copyright © 2003 ASUSTeK COMPUTER INC. Wszystkie prawa zastrzeżone.
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OSTRZEŻENIE! Płyty komputerowe oraz ich składniki zawierają bardzo
delikatne układy scalone. Postępuj zgodnie z poniższymi zasadami,
aby uchronić płyty oraz ich części od uszkodzeń elektrostatycznych

1.   Upewnij się, iż zasilanie mocą zostało odłączone, zanim przystąpisz do
montażu lub demontażu płyty lub jej składników. W innym przypadku
płyta główna jak i karty rozszerzeń mogą ulec uszkodzeniu.

2.   Przechowuj wszystkie elementy w torebkach antystatycznych do chwili
ich instalacji.

3. Przed chwyceniem za któryś z komponentów, należy założyć
antystatyczną opaskę. Jeśli takiego nie posiadasz, dotknij obiema dłońmi
bezpiecznie uziemionego przedmiotu lub przedmiotu metalowego takiej
jak obudowa zasilacza. Chwytaj części za ich krawędzie i staraj się nie
dotykać układów scalonych i ścieżek.

4.   Jeśli usuwasz jakieś składniki, umieść je na antystatycznym podłożu lub
w torebce danego składnika .

Informacje BHP
Instalując lub usuwając elemenenty systemu, należy przestrzegać
poniższych zasad bezpieczeństwa.

O produktach firmy Macrovision

Ten produkt wykorzystuje technologię ochrony praw autorskich
chronioną przez patenty USA oraz inne wartości niematerialne i prawne
posiadane przez firmę Macrovision oraz innych właścicieli praw.
Użytkowanie tej technologii ochrony praw autorskich musi uzyskać
autoryzację firmy Macrovision Corporation i jest pomyślane tylko do
użytku domowego oraz innych ograniczonych zastosowań, chyba że
firma Macrovision Corporation udzieli innych autoryzacji. Rozbiórka na
części jest zabroniona.
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1.1 Dla systemów nie posiadających karty

graficznej

UWAGA! Przeczytaj Informacje BHP na stronie 82, zanim zainstalujesz
lub usuniesz składnik.

1.   Wyciągnij wtyczki z gniazd ściennych.

2.   Usuń pokrywę obudowy komputera.

3.   Znajdź gniazdo rozszerzenia AGP na płycie głównej. Upewnij się, że
dostęp do niego nie jest zablokowany przez kable lub inne składniki.

4.   Usuń metalową zaślepkę na wysokości gniazda AGP. Zatrzymaj
śrubkę, która przyda się później.

5.   Wyciągnij kartę graficzna z plastikowego opakowania.

6.   Przyłóż złote złącza karty do gniazda AGP. Włóż jeden kraniec karty i
pchnij pewnie. Naciśnij drugi koniec, aż karta całkowicie usadowi się w
gnieździe.

7.   Przykręć śrubką ramię montażowe karty do tylnej części obudowy.

8.   Nałóż pokrywę.

9.   Za pomocą wtyczki kabla sygnału obrazu (15-stykowy męski) podłącz
monitor do gniazda na karcie (15-stykowe żeńskie).

10. Podłącz kable zasilania.

11. Przejdź do sekcji „2. Instalacja sterowników”.

1.2 Dla systemów zawierających kartę graficzną

1. Postępuj zgodnie z instrukcjami od 1 do 8 na stronie 86, aby usunąć
obecne sterowniki karty graficznej i nadać ustawienia standardowe.

2. Po włączeniu komputera wyciągnij wtyczki z gniazd ściennych i usuń
pokrywę komputera.

3.  Wyciągnij zainstalowaną kartę graficzną.

4. Postępuj zgodnie z punktami 5 do 11 w sekcji 1.1 powyżej, aby
zainstalować nową kartę graficzną w gnieździe AGP.

WAŻNE: Ta karta może być zainstalowana tylko na płytach głównych
posiadających gniazdo AGP (Accelerated Graphics Port).

1 . Instalacja karty
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2 . Instalacja sterownków

UWAGA: Obrazy ekranu w tej sekcji są tylko do wglądu i mogą
różnić się nieco od tych na twoim ekranie. Obrazy instalacyjne
różnią się w zależności od rodzaju karty graficznej.

1. Wystartuj komputer w systemie
operacyjnym Windows.

2. Włóż do napędu płytę CD
zawierającą sterowniki VGA.

2.1 Automatyczna instalacja sterowników

Dostarczona wraz z kartą VGA płyta CD zawiera cztery sterowniki:
sterownik obrazu, Microsoft DirectX, sterownik VGART i sterownik
przechwytywania obrazów WDM. Sterownik obrazu łączy
oprogramowania z konkretnym systemem, obsługuje sprzęt wyświetlający
oraz jego parametry konfiguracyjne. DirectX umożliwia przyspieszenie
grafiki trójwymiarowej oraz obsługę MPEG-ów dla Windows 98/ME/2000/
XP. Sterownik VGART obsługuje funkcje AGP unikalne dla konkretnego
układu scalonego na płycie głównej. Sterownik przechwytywania obrazów
WDM, umożliwia obsługę wejścia video przez posiadaną kartę VGA.

Instalacja wszystkich sterowników

3. Aby zainstalować wszystkie
sterowniki, wybierz pierwszą
opcję, Zainstaluj sterownik

wyświetlania. System
automatycznie zainstaluje
sterownik obrazu z płyty CD.
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Instalowanie DirectX, sterowników VGART i sterownika

przechwytywania obrazu WDM

Jeżeli istnieje taka potrzeba, DirectX, sterownik VGART i sterownik
przechwytywania obrazu WDM, można instalować oddzielnie.Wybierz tę
opcje, kiedy potrzeba uaktualnić sterowniki dla nowej karty. Kliknij przycisk
Instaluj i postępuj zgodnie z poleceniami na ekranie. Restartuj komputer,
kiedy pojawi się odpowiednie polecenie.

2..2 Ręczna instalacja sterowników wyświetlania

Windows 98/ME

Dla systemów nie posiadających karty graficznej

1.  Wystartuj komputer w systemie
operacyjnym Windows.

2. Kliknij dwukrotnieMój komputer,
a potem Panel sterowania.

3.  W panelu sterowania, kliknij
Dodaj nowy sprzęt.

4. Postępuj zgodnie poleceniami
na ekranie aby zainstalować
sterownik INF z płytki CD.

UWAGA:  1. Interfejs instalacyjny może się różnić w zależności od karty
  graficznej.

           2. Sterownik przechwytywania obrazów WDM jest dostępny
               jedynie w kartach graficznych z funkcją obsługi wejścia video.
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1. Wystartuj komputer w systemie
operacyjnym Windows.

2. Kliknij dwukrotnie Mój

komputer, a potem Panel

sterowania.

3. W panelu sterowania, kliknij
System, aby wyświetlić okno
Właściwości systemu.

4. Kliknij zakładkę Menedżer

urządzeń.

5. Kliknij dwukrotnie ikonę karty

graficzne, podświetl bieżący
sterownik graficzny i kliknij
Usuń.

6. Wybierz Standard VGA jako
sterownik wyświetlania.

7. kliknij OK, aby zamknąć okno.

8. Zamknij komputer.

Dla systemów zawierających kartę graficzną

9 . Wyciągnij kartę graficzną i włóż nową. Patrz sekcja „1.
Instalacja karty”.

10 . Wystartuj komputer w systemie Windows

11. Kliknij Mój komputer, a potem Panel Sterowania.

12 . W panelu sterowania, kliknij Dodaj nowy sprzęt.

13 . Postępuj zgodnie z poleceniami na ekranie, aby zainstalować
właściwy sterownik INF z płytki CD.
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Windows 2000/XP

1. W Panelu sterownaia, kliknij
ikonę Kreator instalacji

nowego sprzętu.

4. W oknie Znajdź nowy sprzęt,
wybierz Nie, chcę wybrać

sprzęt z listy. Kliknij
Dalej.

3 . Wybierz Dodaj nowe

urządzenie. Kliknij Dalej.

2. W następującym oknie, kliknij
Dodaj/Napraw urządzenie.
Kliknij Dalej.
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7 . Włóż załączoną płytkę CD,
zawierającą sterowniki dla
Win2000/XP. Kliknij
Przeglądaj .

8 . Znajdź plik Asusnv2k.inf,
poczym kliknij Otwórz.

9 . Postępuj zgonie z
poleceniami na ekranie, aby
zainstalować właściwy
sterownik INF z płytki CD.

10 . Kiedy instalacja się
zakończy, Restartuj
komputer.

5 . Wybierz Karty graficzne,
a potem kliknij Dalej.

6 . W oknie Wybierz sterownik
urządzenia, wybierz
producenta (na przykład
Nvidia) oraz właściwy
model. Kliknij Z dysku.
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s OPGELET!  Moederborden en andere onderdelen bevatten zeer gevoelige
Integrated Circuit (IC) chips. Om uw moederbord en  andere onderdelen te
beschermen tegen schade van statische elektriciteit, moet u de
onderstaande voorzorgsmaatregelen opvolgen.

1. Zorg ervoor dat de voeding afgekoppeld is  wanneer u
uitbreidingskaarten of andere systeemonderdelen toevoegt of
verwijdert. Indien u dit niet doet, kunt u uw moederbord en/of
uitbreidingskaarten ernstig beschadigen.

2. Bewaar alle onderdelen in een antistatische zak totdat u klaar bent om
ze toe te voegen.

3. Gebruik een geaarde polsband alvorens de computeronderdelen aan
te raken. Indien u dit niet heeft, houd dan beide handen op een veilig
geaard voorwerp of een metalen onderdeel, zoals de voedingskast.
Houd de onderdelen aan de rand vast en vermijd contact met de IC
chips, leidingen of circuits.

4. Plaats de verwijderde onderdelen in een antistatische zak, bijvoorbeeld
in de oorspronkelijke zak die met het nieuwe of net verwijderde
onderdeel meegeleverd werd.

Veiligheidsinformatie
Pas de volgende voorzorgsmaatregelen toe wanneer u systeemonderdelen
installeert of verwijdert.

Macrovision Corporation productmededeling
Dit product integreert technology met copyright beveiliging die beschermd
wordt door systeemaanspraken van bepaalde V.S. patenten en andere
intellectuele eigendomsrechten die eigendom zijn van Macrovision
Corporation en andere rechtmatige eigenaars. Het gebruik van deze
technology met copyright bescherming moet  goedgekeurd worden door
Macrovision Corporation, en is enkel bestemd voor het gebruik thuis en
eventueel andere beperkt gebruik enkel en alleen indien dit goedgekeurd
werd door Macrovision Corporation. De ontleding en het uit elkaar halen
van het toestel is verboden.
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OPGELET! Lees zorgvuldig het deel  Veiligheidsinformatie op pagina 98
alvorens enige onderdelen te installeren of te verwijderen.

1. Trek alle voedingskabels uit de stopcontacten.
2. Verwijder de kap van uw computer.
3. Zoek naar het AGP-slot op uw moederbord. Zodra u deze gevonden

heeft, moet u ervoor zorgen dat er geen kabels of onderdelen de
toegang tot het slot verhinderen.

4. Verwijder het beschermend ijzeren plaatje dat zich achter de AGP slot,
in uw kast, bevindt en bewaar de schroef voor later gebruik.

5. Neem uw nieuwe VGA-kaart uit verpakking.
6. Plaats de gouden contacten van de kaart ter hoogte van AGP-slot.

Plaats één kant van de kaart in het slot en druk deze kant volledig naar
beneden. Druk vervolgens de andere kant volledig in het slot totdat de
kaart stevig vast zit.

7. Plaats nu de metalen kaartsteun op de achterkant van het chassis van
de computer  en maak hem vast met de schroef, die u verwijderde in
stap 4.

8. Plaats de kap terug op de computerkast.
9. Gebruik een video signaalkabel om de VGA-aansluiting (15-pin

mannelijk) van uw analoge monitor met de aansluiting op uw kaart (15-
pin vrouwelijk) te verbinden.

10. Verbindt de voedingskabels.
11. Ga vervolgens naar deel “2. Installatie van de stuurprogramma’s.”

BELANGRIJK:Deze VGA-kaart kan uitsluitend geïnstalleerd worden op
moederborden die voorzien zijn van een AGP (Accelerated Graphics Port)
slot.

1. Installatie van de kaart

1.1 Voor systemen zonder een bestaande VGA-kaart

1.2 Voor systemen met een bestaande VGA-kaart
1. Voer de stappen 1 tot en met 8 op pagina 102 uit om het huidige VGA-

stuurprogramma te verwijderen en uw computer in te stellen op een
standaard VGA-stuurprogramma.

2. Zet uw computer uit, trek alle voedingskabels uit de stopcontacten en
verwijder de kap van uw computer.

3. Verwijder de huidige VGA-kaart.
4. Voer de stappen 5 tot en met 11 van deel 1.1 uit om de nieuwe VGA-

kaart in het AGP-slot te installeren.
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OPMERKING: De afbeeldingen van de beeldschermen die zich in dit deel
bevinden zijn enkel ter referentie en kunnen verschillen van de
beeldschermen die op uw monitor weer worden gegeven. De
installatieschermen zijn verschillend naar gelang van uw VGA-kaart.

De ondersteunings-cd die met de VGA-kaart geleverd is, bevat vier
systeemstuurprogramma’s: een stuurprogramma voor het scherm,
Microsoft DirectX, een stuurprogramma voor VGART en voor het
opvangen van WDM. Het beeldschermstuurprogramma coördineert de
software om een bepaald systeem te ondersteunen en het ondersteunt
ook de hardware van het beeldscherm en de configuratie daarvan. DirectX
maakt 3D hardwareversnelling en MPEG audio-video ondersteuning voor
Windows 98/ME/2000/XP mogelijk. Het VGART-stuurprogramma
ondersteunt de AGP-functies die uniek zijn aan de chipset die zich op het
moederbord bevinden. Met het stuurprogramma voor het opvangen van
WDM schakelt u de video-ingang van uw VGA-kaart in.

2.1 Automatische installatie van de stuurprogramma’s

Installatie van alle stuurprogramma’s

1.   Zet uw computer aan en start
Windows op.

2.   Plaats de ondersteunings-cd met
de VGA-stuurprogramma’s. Er
verschijnt een menu met drie
opties.

2. Installatie van de stuurprogramma’s

3. Om alle stuurprogramma’s te
installeren moet u de eerste
optie “Install Display
Driver”selecteren. Het systeem
installeert automatisch het
stuurprogramma voor het
scherm van de ondersteunings
cd.
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Installatie van de stuurprogramma’s DirectX en VGART en WDM.

Desgewenst kunt u DirectX, VGART en het stuurprogramma van WDM
apart installeren. Selecteer deze optie wanneer het nodig is de
stuurprogramma’s voor nieuwe kaarten bij te werken.  Klik op de knop
“Install” en volg de instructies die op het scherm verschijnen. Start uw
computer opnieuw op wanneer Windows dit vraagt.

2.2 Handmatige installatie van het beeldschermstuurprogramma

Windows 98/ME

Voor systemen zonder een bestaande VGA-kaart

1.  Zet uw computer aan en start
Windows op.

2. Dubbelklik eerst op Deze
computer en vervolgens op
Configuratiescherm.

3. In het Configuratiescherm klikt u
op Nieuwe hardware.

4. Volg de instructies die op het
scherm verschijnen om het juiste
INF stuurprogramma  van de
ondersteuning cd-rom te
installeren.

OPMERKING:
1. Het weergegeven Demo Shield kan verschillen naargelang het model
    van de VGA-kaart.

2. Het stuurprograma van WDM is alleen beschikbaar voor een videokaart
    met een video-ingang.
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1. Zet uw computer aan en start
Windows op.

2. Dubbelklik eerst op Deze
computer en vervolgens op
Configuratiescherm.

3.  In het configuratiescherm klikt u
op Systeem om het venster
“Systeemeigenschappen” weer
te geven.

4. Klik op het tabblad
Apparaatbeheer.

5. Dubbelklik op het pictogram
Beeldschermadapter, selecteer
het huidige VGA-
stuurprogramma en klik op
Verwijderen.

6. Selecteer Standard VGA als het
beeldschermstuurprogramma.

7. Klik op OK om het venster te
sluiten.

8. Zet de computer uit.

Voor systemen met een bestaande VGA-kaart

9.  Verwijder de huidige VGA-kaart en plaats uw nieuwe VGA-kaart.
Raadpleeg deel “1. Installatie van de kaart” voor meer details.

10. Zet uw computer aan en start Windows op.

11. Dubbelklik eerst op Deze computer en vervolgens op
Configuratiescherm.

12. In het Configuratiescherm klikt u op Nieuwe hardware.

13. Volg de instructies die op het scherm verschijnen om het juiste INF
stuurprogramma  van de ondersteuning cd-rom te installeren.
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Windows 2000/XP

1. In het Configuratiescherm
klikt u op het pictogram
Nieuwe hardware.

4. In het venster “Nieuwe
hardware” selecteert u Nee, ik
wil de  hardware uit een lijst
selecteren. Klik vervolgens op
Volgende.

3. Selecteer Nieuw apparaat
toevoegen  en klik op
Volgende.

2.  In het volgende venster klikt u
op Apparaat toevoegen /
probleemoplossing en
vervolgens klikt u op Volgende.
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7. Plaats de cd-rom  met de
Win2000/XP
stuurprogrammabestanden in
het cd-rom-station en klik op
Bladeren.

8. Vindt het bestand Asusnv2k.inf
en klik vervolgens op Openen.

9. Volg de instructies die op het
scherm verschijnen om het INF-
stuurprogramma van de
ondersteuning cd-rom te
installeren.

10. Na het voltooien van de
installatie moet u de computer
opnieuw opstarten.

5. Selecteer Beeldschermadapters
en klik vervolgens op Volgende.

6. In het venster “Selecteer een
apparaatstuurprogramma”
selecteert u een fabrikant
(bijvoorbeeld Nvidia) en het
correcte model. Klik op
Diskette....
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OBS! Dators kort och enheter innehåller mycket delikata Integrerade
Strömkrets (IS) chips. Att skydda dators kort och andra enheter mot skada
av statisk elektricitet, vidta följande försiktligheter.

1. Övertyga sig om att du har avkopplat din nätaggregat när du sätter i
eller tar bort enheter. Annars kan både ditt moderkorts och dina
enheters allvarliga skador tillfogas.

2. Förvara alla enheter i den antistatiska påsen tills du börjar installera
dem.

3. Använda en jordad handled rem innan hantering enheter. Om du inte
har den, vidrör med båda dina händer på en säker jordad objekt eller
någon metall object, sådan som en nätaggregat låda. Hålla
komponenter i kanter och försöka att inte vidröra de IS chipsen,
ledning, eller cretskort.

4. Om du borttog några enheter, placera dem i en mjuk jordad antistatisk
förpackning eller i påsen som inkom med enheten.

Säkerhetsinformation
Iakttaga de följande försiklighetsåtgärderna när du ska installera eller ta
bort enheter.

Macrovision Corporation Produkt Meddelande

Den här produkten innehåller copyrightskydd teknologin, som är skyddat
med några U.S. patent och andra intellectuella rättigheter som tillhör
Macrovision Corporation och andra rättighets ägare. Användning av den
här copyrightskyddteknologin måste vara auktoriserat på Macrovision
Corporation, och predestineras för hemgranskning och andra begränsade
användningar, bara om de är auktoriserat på något sätt av Macrovision
Corporation. “Omkonstruering”, ingenjöranalys och isärplockande är
förbjudna.
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OBS! Läsa Säkerhetsinformation på sida 106 innan du flytter bort eller
installerar några nya komponenter.

1. Koppla av alla elkablerna ut ur vägguttag och ta bort datorlocket.

2. Flytta bort systemblock lock.

3. Lokalisera AGP expansionhållaren på moderkortet. Övertyga sig om
hållaren ej avspärras av kabler eller andra komponenter.

4. Flytta bort det metalla kamplocket mittemot AGP hållare. Spara
skruven för senare användning.

5. Ta ditt nya VGA kort ut ur deras plast förpackning

6. Bringa  kortets golden connectors i rät linje  angående AGP hållaren.
Sätta in en rand av kortet och pressa ned tätt. Pressa ned den andra
randed tills kortet sitter helt och hållet fast i hållaren.

7. Sätta den korta monteringkrampan till bakdel av ett underr1ede och
fasta den med en skruv.

8. Återlämna systemblock locket.

9. Använda en videosignal kabel för att koppla dina analog bildskärms
VGA kontakter (15-stift skruv) till hållarna på kortet (15-stifts mutter).

10. Koppla elkablerna.

11. Sedan enligt avdelning “2. Datadrivrutin Installation.”

VIKTIGT: Det här VGA kortet kan bli installerat på moderkort med en AGP
(Accelerated Graphics Port) hållare.

1. Kort Installation

1.1 För systemen utan någon existerande VGA kort

1.2 För systemen med existrande VGA kort
1. Utföra steg 1 till 8 på sidan 110 för att ta bort den innevarande VGA

drivrutinen och installera Standard VGA drivrutin.

2. Efter att du har stängt av datorn, koppla av alla elkablerna ut ur
vägguttag och ta bort datorlocket.

3. Ta bort det existerande VGA kortet.

4. Följa steg 5 till 11 enligt avdelning 1.1 ovan att installera det nya VGA
kortet i AGP hållaren.
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ANM.: Bildskärmbilderna under den här avdelningen är bara för att få
inblick och inte kan passa precis till allt som du ser på din egen bildskärm.
Drivrutinens installationer kan skilja sig från varandra beroende på VGA
kort modell.

Support-CD-skivan, som medföljde VGA-kortet innefattar fyra
systemdrivrutiner: bildskärmsdrivrutinen, Microsoft DirectX-
drivrutinen, VGART-drivrutinen och WDM-insamlingsdrivrutinen.
Bildskärm drivrutinen samordnar den programvaran för att underhålla ett
konkret system, och underhåller bildskärm hårdvaran och dina
konfiguration parametrar. DirectX förser 3D hårdvara acceleration och
MPEG audio-video sunderhållning för Windows 98/ME/2000/XP. Den
VGART drivrutinen understödjer AGP funktionerna som är unika för varje
partikulär chipset på moderkort. WDM-insamlingsdrivrutinen aktiverar
videoingångsfunktionen hos ditt VGA-kort.

2.1 Automatik Datadrivrutin Installation

Installation av alla drivrutiner

1. Starta Windows
(operationssystem) på Min
dator.

2. Sätt i support-CD-skivan med
VGA-drivrutiner. En meny med
tre alternativ visas.

2. Datadrivrutin Installation

3. För att installera alla de här
drivrutinerna välja den första
optionen Installera Bildskärm
Drivrutin. Systemet installerar
automatiskt enhetsdrivrutinen
från CD-skivan.
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Installation av DirectX- och VGART- drivrutiner samt WDM-
insamlingsdrivrutin

Om du vill kan du installera DirectX- och VGART-drivrutinerna och WDM-
insamlingsdrivrutinen separat.Välja den här optionen när det behövs att
uppdatera drivrutiner för de nya korten. Klicka på den Installera knappen
och följa de bildskärminstruktionerna. Starta om din dator efter det
motsvarande medelandet.

2.2 Bruksanvisning Bildskärm Drivrutin Installation

Windows 98/ME

För systemen utan något existrande VGA kort

1. Starta Windows OS på din dator.

2. Dubbelklicka på Min dator,
sedan på Kontrollpanelen.

3. Under Kontrolpanellen, klicka på
Lägg till Ny Hårdvara.

4. Följa de bildskärminstruktionerna
för att  installera den passande
INF drivrutinen från den
underhålla cd:n.

ANM.:  1. Den här Demo Shield kan vara inte lik för alla modeller av VGA
          kort.

      2. WDM-insamlingsdrivrutinen är endast tillgänglig för
          bildskärmskort med ideoingångsfunktion.
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1. Starta Windows OS på din dator.

2. Dubbelklicka först på Min dator,
sedan på Kontrollpanelen.

3. Från Kontrollpanellen, klicka på
System för att få se system
egenskaperna.

4. Klicka på Device Manager
meny.

5. Dubbelklicka på Bildskärm kort
symbolen, märka den
innevarande VGA drivrutinen,
och klicka på Ta bort.

6. Välja Standard VGA som din
bildbildskärm drivrutin.

7. Klicka OK.

8. Avstäng datorn.

För systemen med en existerande VGA kort

9. Ta bort det existerande VGA kortet och installera ditt nya VGA kort.
Vända dig till avdelning 1. “Kort Installation” för instructioner.

10. Starta Windows OS på din dator.

11. Dubbelklicka på Min dator, sedan på Kontrollpanel.
12. Under Kontrollpanelen, klicka på Lägga till Ny Hårdvara.

13. Följa bildskärminstruktionerna för att installera den passande INF
drivrutinen från den underhåll cd:n.
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Windows 2000/XP

1. Under Kontrollpanelen,
klicka på Lägga till Ny
Hårdvara.

4. I Sök Ny Hårdvara fönstret,
välja Nej, Jag vill välja
hårdvaran från en list. Klicka
Näst.

3. Välja Add a new device. Klicka
Näst.

2. I det följande fönstret, klicka på
Lägga till /Troubleshoot
device. Klicka Näst.
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7. Insert underhåll cd:n som
innehåller de Win2000/XP
drivrutin filerna. Klicka Bläddra.

8. Lokalisera Asusnv2k.inf filen
och sedan klicka Öppna.

9. Följa nästa
bildskärminstruktionerna att
installera den INF
datadrivrutinen från underhåll
cd:n.

10. Efter den installation processen
avsluter, starta om datorn.

5. Välja Display kort, sedan klicka
Näst.

6. I Välja Drivrutin fönster, välja en
märke (till exempel, Nvidia) och
den passande modellen. Klicka
Have disk....


